

SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

Published by Authority

Vol. LXXX	17th March, 2025	No. 21

Swk. L.N. 63

THE CHARITABLE TRUSTS ORDINANCE, 1994

THE MASJID SAMBIR CHARITABLE TRUST DECLARATION, 2025

(Made under section 3(1))

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1) of the Charitable Trusts Ordinance, 1994 *[Cap. 7]*, the Yang di-Pertua Negeri has made the following Declaration:

Citation and Commencement

 \checkmark

1. This Declaration may be cited as the **Masjid Sambir Charitable Trust Declaration**, **2025**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of January, 2025.

Declaration of Charitable Trust

2. It is hereby declared that—

(*a*) a Charitable Trust shall be created and be known as the Masjid Sambir Charitable Trust;

(b) the properties described in the First Schedule shall be administered by a Board of Trustees appointed under section 4 of the Charitable Trusts Ordinance, 1994 [*Cap. 7*];

(c) the beneficiaries of the Masjid Sambir Charitable Trust shall be the members of the Muslim community in Kampung Sambir; and

(*d*) the purposes of the Masjid Sambir Charitable Trust are as set out in the Second Shedule.

FIRST SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 2(b))

TRUST PROPERTIES

(1) Funds which have been or shall be donated, collected or pledged for the Charitable Trust purposes stipulated under the Second Shedule.

(2) Contributions, donations and gifts from any Government, institutions, corporations and any other persons or individuals or sources for purposes of the Charitable Trust, including any legacies and properties bequeathed by will or other instruments for the Charitable Trust purposes set out under the Second Schedule.

(3) Land, building and other properties or assets, movable and immovable, including moneys, bonds and shares acquired or held or controlled for the purposes of the Charitable Trust.

SECOND SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 2(d))

TRUST PURPOSES

(1) The advancement of Islamic religion and education among the Muslim community in Kampung Sambir, Samarahan.

(2) The provision of assistance of any form to Majlis Islam Sarawak in pursuant to Majlis Islam Sarawak Ordinance, 2001 *[Cap. 41]* with the primary objective to provide maintenance and improvement of Masjid Sambir, Samarahan and other educational buildings for the Muslim community of Kampung Sambir and infrastructures of Muslim Burial Ground in Kampung Sambir, Samarahan.

(3) Any other religious or charitable purposes which will be for the benefit of the Muslim community of Kampung Sambir, Samarahan.

Dated this 7th day of March, 2025.

DATUK PATINGGI TAN SRI (DR) ABANG HAJI ABDUL RAHMAN ZOHARI BIN DATUK ABANG HAJI OPENG, Premier of Sarawak

JPS/UP/R/100-1/MMKN/73/JLD.1



DICETAK OLEH PERCETAKAN NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD, KUCHING, SARAWAK BAGI PIHAK DAN DENGAN KUASA PERINTAH KERAJAAN SARAWAK